requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial
statements and accompanying notes.  Actual results may differ from those estimates.

City of Fairview Park, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

 - 40 -

Note 3 – Change in Accounting Principle and Restatement of Net Position

For 2015, the City implemented the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 68,
“Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions” and GASB Statement No. 71, “Pension Transition for
Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 68.”
GASB 68 established standards for measuring and recognizing pension liabilities, deferred outflows of
resources, deferred inflows of resources, and expense/expenditure.

Also, during 2015, the City’s investment in joint venture needed to be restated due to its implementation of
GASB Statement No. 68.

The implementation of this pronouncement on the City and the joint venture had the following effect on net
position as reported December 31, 2014:

Business-Type

Governmental Activities Total

Net position December 31, 2014 $32,226,488 $17,620,679 $49,847,167

Adjustments:

Net Pension Liability (13,319,846) (134,344) (13,454,190)

Deferred Outflow - Payments Subsequent
   to Measurement Date 1,269,871 16,765 1,286,636
Investment in Joint Venture 0 (143,167) (143,167)

Restated Net Position December 31, 2014 $20,176,513 $17,359,933 $37,536,446

Major Nonmajor
Sewer Gilles-Sweet Total
Fund Fund Enterprise

Net position December 31, 2014 $17,620,323 $356 $17,620,679

Adjustments:

Net Pension Liability (134,344) 0 (134,344)

Deferred Outflow - Payments Subsequent
   to Measurement Date 16,765 0 16,765
Investment in Joint Venture (143,167) 0 (143,167)

Restated Net Position December 31, 2014 $17,359,577 $356 $17,359,933

Other than employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date, the City made no restatement for
deferred inflows/outflows of resources as the information needed to generate these restatements was not
available.

Note 4 – Fund Balances

Fund balance is classified as nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned and/or unassigned based
primarily on the extent to which the City is bound to observe constraints imposed upon the use of the
resources in the government funds.  The constraints placed on fund balance for the major governmental funds
and all other governmental funds are presented as follows: